Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Mount Cerberus Survey District, Wellington Land District.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 2 roods 29.7 perches, more or less, being portion of Section 15, Block IX, Mount Cerberus Survey District; as the same is delineated on plan numbered 130/25, deposited in the Wellington District Office, Department of Lands and Survey, and thereon coloured yellow.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/180.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Paraparaumu Township, Wellington Land District.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1930.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly set apart as a site for an athenæum

and mechanics' institute:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a site for a public

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a site for an athenœum and mechanics' institute to a site for a public hall.

### SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

Section 7, Block III, Paraparaumu Township: Area, 1 rood, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 22/3630/15.)

Revoking a Portion of an Order in Council declaring Public Highways in No. 2 Highway District to be Main Highways.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1930.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L vested in him by subsection three of section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth, from the date of gazetting of this Order in Council, revoke Order in Council of ninth day of June,

one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 40, of twelfth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, in so far as affects that portion of the Great South Road described in the Schedule

#### SCHEDULE.

GREAT SOUTH ROAD: All that road or portion of road in the Borough of One Tree Hill commencing at the south-eastern corner of the said Borough at St. Anne's Bridge, and pro-ceeding generally in a north-westerly direction via the Great South Road, and terminating at its junction with Wairakei Street, being a distance of 2 miles 75 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 78969, deposited in the office of the Main Highways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured black and marked "A-B."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Glentunnel Domain.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Douglas Joseph Dickie, William Webster Leeming, Gordon Douglas Marsh, Charles Powell, John Patrick Reynolds, Albert Smith, and William George Smith

to be the Glentunnel Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the thirtieth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Glentunnel Public Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT .- GLENTUNNEL DOMAIN. RESERVES 2407 and 3774, Block VIII, Hororata Survey District: Area, 146 acres 0 roods 15 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/117.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Carluke Domain

#### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of June, 1930.

#### Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Robert McLearn Maule, Catherine Emma Moore, Daniel William Morrison, James Maltby Twidle, and William Wilson

to be the Carluke Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the thirty-first day of July, one thousand nine